only while they are being transported by or under the sponsorship or arrangements of the district or 
a student body organization, to or from a school or other place of instruction and the place at which 
the athletic event is being conducted. 

Pursuant to Education Code 32221, the insurance shall provide the following coverage: 

At least one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for all medical and hospital expenses. 

The insurance shall provide for coverage during the student's: 

1. Participation in athletic events sponsored by the district or student body organization. 

2. Participation in practice for an athletic event.